".

## **MINES**

MN301

# EXPLOSIVES AND DANGEROUS GOODS ACT 1961 DANGEROUS GOODS AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1992

Made by His Excellency the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator in Executive Council.

#### Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Dangerous Goods Amendment Regulations 1992.

## Principal regulations

- 2. In these regulations the Dangerous Goods Regulations 1992\* are referred to as the principal regulations.
  - [\* Published in the Gazette of 3 July 1992 at pp. 2997-3075.]

## Regulation 1.3 amended

- 3. Regulation 1.3 (1) of the principal regulations is amended in the definition of "material safety data sheet" by inserting after "Completion of a Material Safety Data Sheet" "the following —
- " or any other approved document dealing with material safety data;

# Regulation 4.2 amended

- 4. Regulation 4.2 of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (3) (c)
  - (a) in subparagraph (i) by deleting "amounts" and substituting the following
    - " individual packages, each "
  - (b) in subparagraph (ii) by deleting "amounts" and substituting the following
    - " individual packages, each ";
  - (c) in subparagraph (iii) by deleting "amounts" and substituting the following —
    - " individual packages, each "; and
  - (d) by deleting "in separate packages or containers".

# Regulation 4.4 amended

- 5. Regulation 4.4 (3) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "items 3 and 4" and substituting the following -
- " item 3 ".

## Regulation 4.7 amended

- 6. Regulation 4.7 of the principal regulations is amended
  - (a) in Part 1 of Table 2 by deleting

### PACKAGE DEPOTS

Separation Distances#

		The state of the s			
Separation required		Packaging Group I	Packaging Group II	Packaging Group III	
					,,
and	substituting the f	ollowing —			
"	PACKAGE DEPOTS				
	Separation Distances#				
	Separation required	l Packaging Group I	Packaging Group II	Packaging Group III	

(b) in Part 2 of Table 2 by deleting

BULK DEPOTS

Separation Distances#

";

Separation required Packaging Groups I and II Packaging Group III

and substituting the following -

BULK DEPOTS

Separation Distances#

Separation required Packaging Groups I and II Packaging Group III

and

- (c) in Table 3 -
  - (i) in the heading to Column 1 by inserting under "metres" the following
    - " (see note 1) "; and
  - (ii) in the heading to Column 2 by deleting "(see notes 2, 3 and 4)" and substituting the following
    - " (see notes 2 and 3)

## Regulation 4.41 amended

- 7. Regulation 4.41 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "10" and substituting the following —
- " 25 ".

## Schedule 1 amended

- 8. Schedule 1 to the principal regulations is amended -
  - (a) in item 2 by deleting "(reg. 2.8 (1) (b))" and substituting the following
    - " (reg. 2.8 (1) (c)) "; and
  - (b) in item 4 by deleting "(regs. 6.3 (2) and 6.7)" and substituting the following
    - " (regs. 6.3 (2) (d) and 6.7) ".

By His Excellency's Command,

D. G. BLIGHT, Clerk of the Council.